504563192 09/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT4609903

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOAN TRINH	10/04/2016
MICHAEL MAHAR	06/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUMANA INC.
Street Address:	500 WEST MAIN STREET
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	15279599			
Application Number:	15670046			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)792-5536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6147925555

Email: standleydocketing@standleyllp.com

Correspondent Name: STANDLEY LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 6300 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
Address Line 4: DUBLIN, OHIO 43017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HUM2027-246/246B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES L. KWAK
SIGNATURE:	/James L. Kwak/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mike Mahar#page1.tif source=Mike Mahar#page2.tif source=Signed_Trinh#page1.tif source=Signed_Trinh#page2.tif

PATENT 504563192 REEL: 043682 FRAME: 0310

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

I agree to the terms of this *Confidentiality Agreement* ("Agreement") as a condition of my being a contingent worker with, Humana Inc., its subsidiaries, or affiliates ("Humana").

I understand and acknowledge that during the course of my work with Humana I may prepare, come in contact with, become knowledgeable of or possess trade secrets, and other confidential and proprietary information belonging to Humana, its customers, business partners, or other stakeholders. As used in this Agreement, "Confidential Information" includes but is not limited customer/patient/client/member/provider/associate or contingent worker, medical and dental information. claims information, other personal information, lists, billing, pricing, sales or other financial information, projections, research, product plans, products, services, business or marketing plans, developments, inventions, formulas, methods, processes, practices, specifications, designs, software, information technology systems, configuration information, drawings, images, recordings, contracts, negotiations, records, data, documents, presentations, manuals, client lists, books of business, and other information and documents concerning Humana, its business operations and relationships that are not generally available to the public. If I am unsure whether or not a particular fact, matter, conversation, information or document is covered by this Agreement, I agree to preserve the confidentiality of the item in question and receive clarification from the appropriate Humana leadership, or other internal authority.

I agree that such Confidential Information is and shall remain the sole property of Humana. I also agree that all works of authorship, developments, improvements, designs, trademarks or trade secrets, whether or not patentable or registrable under copyright or similar laws, which I conceive, develop, or reduce to practice (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of and during the period of my work with Humana are Humana's sole property. I agree that I have no right or ownership interest in any such property or Confidential Information, and hereby assign to Humana any right, title, or ownership interest in such property or Confidential Information that might be found to exist.

I agree at all times to hold such Confidential Information in strictest confidence and to only use it for the benefit of Humana and as authorized to perform my assigned position responsibilities. I agree to only access Confidential Information for which I have a legitimate business need to know. I will not in any way access, possess, divulge, copy, publish, release, sell, transfer, review, permit access to, remove from Humana premises, alter, or destroy any Confidential Information except as authorized by Humana, or as required by law or regulation.

I further agree that if my work with Humana ends for any reason, I will deliver to Humana (and will not keep, recreate, or deliver to anyone else) all Confidential Information, equipment, and other proprietary information or property affecting or relating to Humana's business in any form, including but not limited to computers, PDA's, cell phones and other devices, media, correspondence, documents, memos, electronic files, and any copies thereof, or other materials that belong to Humana and which are in my possession.

I further understand, acknowledge and agree that: (1) my obligations under this Agreement continue after I no longer am a contingent worker at Humana; (2) Humana has the right in its sole discretion to notify my employer of my obligations under this Agreement; (3) violation of the terms or intent of this Agreement may subject me to immediate termination of my assignment as a contingent worker, and possible legal action; and (4) such violation will entitle Humana to injunctive relief to prevent unfair competition, misappropriation or the unlawful possession, use or disclosure of Confidential Information, and to any other claims or remedies available in law or equity, including but not limited to temporary restraining orders, preliminary injunctions and damages. For any such action that results in the enforcement of this Agreement or any of its provisions against me, I agree to pay Humana's reasonable attorneys' fees, expenses and costs for bringing or defending the action.

I do so agree, in consideration of my continued contingent worker assignment.

Disclaimer: Independent contractors remain so at all times and are not employees, agents, partners of or joint ventures with Humana. Nothing contained within Humana's Ethics & Compliance training or the accompanying acknowledgement forms shall be construed to create an agency or employment relationship between any independent contractor and Humana. To the extent this agreement conflicts with any provision of any contract for services between an independent contractor and Humana or Humana and a contingent worker's employer, the contract for services governs.

Revised November 2015

PATENT REEL: 043682 FRAME: 0311

Friday, October 21, 2016

Ethics and Compliance Training

2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	Name: Role:	Train Year
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009	Mahar, Mr. Michael L Director	Ethics and Compliance Training Completion
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011			chael L	Prior Completion Date
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009		Harassment Statement
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009		Confidentiality Agreement
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009		Information Technology Security Agreement
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009		Criminal Offense Statement
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012					Background Investigation Disclosure Authorization
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009		Conflict of Interest Agreement
	11/3/2015								Telephone Monitoring Agreement (optional)
									Driver Statement (optional)
			9/4/2013						Professional Licensure Agreement (optional)
5/20/2015	11/3/2015							AIN: Hire Date:	On-Line Service Agreement
6/20/2016	11/3/2015	10/27/2014	9/4/2013	9/17/2012	11/29/2011	9/22/2010	11/16/2009	208819 4/14/2008	Ethics Every Day Acknowledgemen

PATENT REEL: 043682 FRAME: 0312

COMBINED	ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OF
DESIGN A	PPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)
Title of Invention	METERING SYSTEM FOR VIAL DELIVERY SYSTEM
	DECLARATION
As the below na	med inventor, I hereby declare that
This declaration is directed to:	The attached application, or
	X United States application number 15/279,599 filed on September 29, 2016.
The above-ident	ified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I ar	n the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby acknow 1001 by fine or in	ledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. nprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
	ASSIGNMENT
State of Delaware as the Assignee) forth in the above title and interest, tall applications for reissues thereof, a counterparts and	I.S. dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby nereby sell, assign and transfer to Hurnana Inc., a corporation organized under the law of the e having an office at 500 West Main Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, (hereinafter referred to my entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the invention set -identified application. I further hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee my entire right, ogether with all rights of priority, in and to my invention as described and/or claimed in any and patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full patents which may be granted on the invention.
l authorize the Ass invention in the Ur	signee to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the nited States and any foreign countries, in the Assignee's name.
consideration, but papers and do all patents which may will, at any time, upreissues, or any of patents issuing the required for procur Assignee, its succ	may issue on the invention. I will, at any time, upon the request and without further at the expense of the Assignee, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any be granted therefor, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. I con the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute any continuations, divisionals, there additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any ereon are hereby assigned to the Assignee. I will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of the essors, assigns or other legal representatives.
	uest the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the

PATENT REEL: 043682 FRAME: 0313

Standley Law Group LLP Attorney Docket No. HUM2 027-246

Inventor: Toan Trinh Signature: Note: An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), includi accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), includi accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany this filed. Use an additional data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including accompany the filed accompany the filed accompany the filed accompany to the filed accompany to the filed accompany to the filed accompany to the filed	ng naming t Iditional form o witness sig s advisable	he entire involved for each according to the contract of the c	the above inventor notarization of the
Note: An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), includi accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an additional accompany this form of the filed of the f	ng naming t Iditional form o witness sig s advisable	he entire involved for each according to the contract of the c	ventive entity, mudditional inventor. the above inventor notarization of the
Note: An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), includi accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Use an advice from Standley Law Group LLP: It is advisable to obtain two signature in the places indicated below, OR in the alternative, it is above inventor signature in the notary section set forth below. With notarization, this assignment is a legally binding agreement to assign	ng naming t Iditional form o witness sig s advisable	he entire involved for each according to the contract of the c	ventive entity, mudditional inventor. the above inventor notarization of the
Advice from Standley Law Group LLP: It is advisable to obtain two signature in the places indicated below, OR in the alternative, it is above inventor signature in the notary section set forth below. With notarization, this assignment is a legally binding agreement to assign	ng naming t Iditional form o witness sig s advisable	he entire involved for each according to the contract of the c	ventive entity, mudditional inventor. the above inventor notarization of the
Advice from Standley Law Group LLP: It is advisable to obtain two signature in the places indicated below, OR in the alternative, it is above inventor signature in the notary section set forth below. With notarization, this assignment is a legally binding agreement to assignment.	o witness sig s advisable	gnatures to t	the above invento
above inventor signature in the notary section set forth below. Wi notarization, this assignment is a legally binding agreement to assign	s advisable	to obtain a	notarization of the
above inventor signature in the notary section set forth below. Wi notarization, this assignment is a legally binding agreement to assign	s advisable	to obtain a	notarization of the
Optional (but advisable) witness signatures:		*	
Witness One			
Printed Full Legal Name:			
Signature:	-		
Date:	_		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Witness Two			
Printed Full Legal Name:			
Signature:	 -		
Date:	- .		
,			
Ampariments of the second of t			≯ • • ·
Or, optional (but advisable) notarization:	1		
		si .	
STATE OF <u>Kentucky</u> : COUNTY OF <u>Autensian</u> : SS.			
Before me personally appeared Toan Trinh, to me known	to he the e		alamandhan 1
This coccues his friedrill hishliment and acknowledged that h	ninha auaa		
free will and for the purposes set forth. Sworn to before me and su day of 1000 y 2016.	bscribed in	my presenc	e this 4th
(seal)	Dalan	m/m	1
Sondra R. Wojciak	ntary Public	<u> </u>	ran_
State at Large Kentucky	July Public	V	
My Commission Expires June 16, 2019			

PATENT

REEL: 043682 FRAME: 0314